funds to finance the operations of the Group will be implemented successfully (Notes 2.2 and 32).

Foreign exchange risk

The Group significantly reduced income earned in US dollars. Also, there were no liabilities left in US dollars as of 31
December 2010. Consequently, foreign exchange risk decreased significantly because most of income was earned in
euros to which Litas is pegged at the rate of 3.4528 Litas for 1 euro.

Monetary assets and liabilities of the Group denominated in various currencies as of 31 December 2010 and 2009 were
as follows (LTL):
 2010 2009

 Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

LTL 3,743,936 26,385,169 2,438,687 43,935,929

EUR 14,805,430 34,517,364 12,612,225 26,573,434

USD 80,567 54,547 900,995 62,945

RUB 391,901 843,806 1,895,860 1,330,954

Other 12,790 4,225 14,386 3,880

Total 19,034,624 61,805,111 17,862,153 71,907,142

The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities).

Increase (decrease)

Effect on the profit
before tax (LTL

thousand)

LTL/USD exchange rate increase (decrease)

2010 + 5% 1

 - 5% (1)

2009 + 5% 42

 - 5% (42)

2010 + 10% 2

 - 10% (2)

2009 + 10% 84

 - 10% (84)

LTL/RUB, EUR/RUB exchange rate increase (decrease)

2010 + 5% (23)

 - 5% 23

2009 + 5% 13

 - 5% (13)

2010 + 10% (46)

 - 10% 46

2009 + 10% 26

 - 10% (26)

AB SNAIG�

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

(all amounts are in LTL unless otherwise stated)

41

29 Capital and risk management (cont’d)

Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax (due to change in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities) to a reasonably possible change in respect of currency exchange rate (EUR held by
subsidiary OOO Techprominvest), with all other variable held constant:

Increase/ decrease
in exchange rate

Effect on the profit
before tax (LTL

thousand)

2010

EUR  + 5 % 1,765

EUR  - 5 % (1,765)

2009

EUR  + 5 % 1,941

EUR  - 5 % (1,941)

The impact of translating the net assets  of Russian operations into LTL using a sensitised LTL/RUB (EUR/RUB)
exchange rate is excluded from the foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis above.

Capital management

The Group manages share capital, share premium, legal reserves, reserves, foreign currency translation reserve and
retained earnings as capital. The primary objective of the Group‘s capital management is to ensure that the Group
complies with the externally imposed capital requirements and to maintain appropriate capital ratios in order to ensure
its business and to maximise the shareholders’ benefit.